LRI
Decision No. J FETL - .

SZFORZ THE RAIIROAD COMMISSION O TEE STATE COF CALIFORNIA

A 1S ' Nk h El
In the Matter of the Apvlication of ) « A g, yi e
SOTUTE COAST GAS COMPANY, Y L ;F\mkm
a corporation, for & permit to exer- ) W/ 3 '
cise Zranchise rights, for & certifi-) '
cate of pubdic coavenience and neces- ) Application No. 13871
sity, and for a permit to sell its )

)

stocke.

George L. Hamption, for appliéant.
BY TEZ COMMISSION:

OPIXION

In this preceoding £iled on Junme 17th, South Coast Ges
Company asks the Railroad Comxission to make an order;~

a. Declaring that public convenlence and necessity require
and will roquire applicent to exercise the righis
and privileges granted by Ordinance No. 312 of
+he City of Oceanside, and to construct, maintsin
and operste an sritificiel gss plant at Ocesnside:
end

b. Authorizing the compeny to issue 550,000. par value of
common, end $80,000. var value of seven rercent
cumelative preferred stock: and

¢. Authorizing the company te Sell such stock at par Zor cash
and use twenty percent of tre proceeds to pay the
cost 0f selling the stock and the balsnce to acquire

and construct the gas plant roforred %o in this
apprlication; and

d. Dermitting the company to charge the rales referredﬁto
herein.

By Decision No. 18391 dated May 25, 1927 the Commission
donfed without pre’judice Application No. 13724 in which South Coast
Ges Company asked permiszsion to exercise the rights and,privilegee'
grented by Ordinence No. 312 of the Cliy of Oceesnside arnd to conm-
struct, meintain and overate the artificisl gas plaht at Oceeanside,
end to issue 3185,000. of stock to finamee the cost ol such plant.

1=




The Commission denfed Applicatiocn No. 15724 for the
reason, smong others, thet the company hed entered Inte a contract
for +tnhe construction of its proposed vlant at a cost of 3127,50C.,
whereas tke plans, in the opinion of the Commissicom, should not
cost more %hen 371,515.
In its doclcion the Commission says--
"Weile our action in this matiter mey result in s deley in the
construction of o gus plant at Occanside, it does not mean that
the Commission will not authorize the construction of such &
vlant at that place, provided & ressoneble provoziticn is sub-
ritted. The view that we take of this matter makes it unnec-
essary to comzment on gpplicant’s other proposed expendltures,
ite rates or stock issue, other thom what hes been said about
the vrovicionz of this ordinance by izcorporation.™
v sppears that applicant hes emonded Its Articles of In-
corporation. They provide for an euthorized stock issue of
#200,000. divided into 1,000 sheres of common and 1,000 shares of
preforred, sach of tho ver vslue of 3100 per chere. TUnder the
company’s Articlez of Incorvoratior the holders of prolerred stock
are entitled %o receive, and +the corpvorstion chall be dound to »ay,
out of any and all surplus or vrofits, whenever ascertained, cumue-
lative dividends at the rate of sever percent per annum, payable
cnnually, before sny dividend shall be declared on the cormor stoek:
that no dividend uwpon the common steck chall ever be declared or
peld mwatil a1l cumulsted dividends on the preferred stock have been
paid. Tue preferred stock mey be redeemed at the option of the com=-
peny &t 3105. ver chere plus sccumulated dividends. In the event
0f the sale of *he corporation’s properties or of its liquldaticn either
by dissolutior or otherwise, the hoidera of the preferred stock shall
be entitled to vperticipate in the distribution of the sssets of the
corporation, and the nolders of the common zstock shell not perticipate

in the distridution thereof wntil the holders of the preferred stock

§hall have Desn Paid 5100, plue ell cumulsted dividends for each share

o

A




stock soc held.
In this procoeding the compuny ssks permissiom to issue $50,000.
commox end $80,000. of seven percent dpmnlative preforred stock to
pay for the gas plant and appurtensnces which L%t intends to comstructe.
Tae company reports the cost of its proposed gas plant axd
apprrtenences at $104,000., as compared with em esctirated cost of
3145,000« reported in Spplication No. 18724.  The $104,000. is made up
of the following itoms:-

Cost of comstruction as per contract between spplicsnt

ond one E. A. MNeeBillivray, o copy of whichk ig f£iled

&S Mbit ”I"l - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - :3;79,500.
Yaterial for 200 addlitional SErvicesS « o« o o ¢ o o o o o . 1,000.
Purcrase 0f regl PXOPeTLY o o« 4 o o e e e e e e s 0 o4 . 5,000.
Sngincering end legsl expenses incurred Iin the formavion

and completicn of plant distridbuting sysitem . . . . . 3,000
Labor for Installing 700 services et 2. per service . .
Pronchig® « o« ¢« o« o =« =« o s o = & =
Orgenfization expenses « « « - « .« .
Working capital « « « ¢ & ¢ o o o

- - - - » -
- - - - - -
- L] - - - -

The coniract between applicant snd F. A. MecGillivray, dated
June 6, 1927, provides thaet it is subfect to the spproval of the Rell-
road COﬁmission. It is not custorxary for the Cormmission t0 approve
construcstion cortracts of o nature such as thet filed in this proéeed-
ing a3 Exhibit "I". We might state, however, that assuming that
the cortractor will bufld s plant such as represented,the cost of
379,500. sppears reasomable. The contract provides that the 379,500.
chall be paid as followsi- | |

%35,000. as soon as corporate Iumds are available. ,
14,834. when materisl going into the rlant and greund is de
livered at Qceoanside.
14,833. when the contract is completed; and the balance
14,833. thirty days afier completion. :

Me rocord shows that Tots 1, 2, 3 and & of Block 47, Bryan's
addition %o the City of Oceeanside, County of San Diego, shown by Map
219 filed and recorded in the officd of the County Recorder of said
comnty, March 10, 1887, have been scquired by Curtis E. Flint end that
he has sgreed to transfer suck lots to applicent for $4,000. cash

ard the assumption by spplicant of a $2,000. seven percent note se-

B




cured by & trust deed which is a Ifen on ssid property. We belleve
that caid lots should be transferred to spplicant for sn aggregate
consideration of not exceeding $4500.00. : The order herein will permit
the compeny to pey +2500.0C in cash and assume the paymwoent of the §2,000.
note.

Applicant estimates its organizatiox, engineering and legal
expenses at $4,475.00. For working capital 1t desires an allowance
of $11,600.00. In our opiniom the organization expenses, enginsering
and legal exponses should not oxceed $2,500.00, while an allowance of
37,500.00 for working capital, we feel, is ample. Giving effect
0 the adjustments, the estimated cost of applicant’s plant Is reduced
from $104,000. to $96,425.

The company o8ks permicsicn to expend twenty vercent of the pro-
ceeds realized ZLrom the sale of its stock t0 pay the cost of celling
the saxe, including coxxmissions and other expenses. Such an allowance

wo feel is excossive in this instance. mhe order herein will allow

2iltoen vercent of the per value o2 the stock solds It will further

gllow the issue of 350,000. 0f commor end 363,500. of the preforred
gtock to finance the seguisition and comstruction of spplicant’s pro-
perties. The proceeds other than the fifteen percent shall be de~
vesited in 8 bank oxr banks and expended from time to time, as permitted
by cupplementsl orders. When applicunt desires %o withdraw any of
the moneys on deposit, It shouvld file a supplemental epplicatiom herein,
cetting fortk in detsil the cost of tke properties to be paid through
suck withkdrawalse

mre testimony shows that Oceanside has a poyulation ¢f sbout
4,000. There is &t this time no ¢ther pudblic utility selling gas
in Qceanside. Both the Chamber of Commerce and the Board ol Trustees
urge tvhe granting of this application. Representetives of applicant
bolieve that at the end of the first year it will have 300 consmmers
oné that vltimately it showld heve 700 consuwners. It proposes to

b=




charge the Zollowing rates -

Grose Net
Foxt 4500 cu.ft. 2.10 2.0C per 1000 cu.f¥.
next 5000 cu.ft. 1.75 1.65 per 10C0 cu.ft.
Xext 10000 cn.ft. 1.40 1.30 per 1000 om.ft.
Noxt 20C0C cu.ft. 1.3¢ 1.20 per 1000 cu.ft.
S11 over 40000 cu.ft. 1.05 1.00 per L1000 cu.ft.
Xet rates to spply to 2ll bills paid on or bofore the tenth of

tke month next following date oL bille

ORDER

Soutk Cosst Gas Compeny heving requested vermission to perform
the acts roferred to in the foregoing ovinien, s public hearing having
been reld before sxexiner renkhsuser and the Railrosd Commission belng
of the opinfon thet said company should be permitted to issue not
exceeding 113,500+ par value of sitock, and that the money, property
or lebor %o be nrocured or vaid for by the issue of such stocek is
rogsonably required oy aspplicant, and that the ex@enditures herein
authorized are not in whole or in part rcasonably chargeadble o oper—
ating expemses or to income, =nd that the company should be ver-
mitted to exercise the rights and oprivileges granted by Crdinsnce
Yo. 312 of the City of Oceancide snd charge the rates referred to
in this order, and that this zpplicetion should be granted as herein
provided, thoreflcre,

THE RAIIR0AD COLMISSION EERTBY DZCLARES that publie convenioncé
end necessity reculre and will require South Coast Gas Coxmpany to
exercise the rights and privileges granted by Ordinance No. 312 of
| the City of Oceanside and to construct and operate the gas plant re-
2orred o herein, provided that South Cosst Ges Company shkall fLirst
have filed wi?h the Railroad Commission s stivpulation duwly authqrized
by its 3Boaréd of pirectors declaring that Soutk Coazt Gas Company,

it3 successors snd sssigos, will never claim before the xeilroad

Corxdssion ¢or any cotrt_or other public body, & value for sald rights

and privileges in excess of the smount sctually paid to the City of

S




Ocesnside as the comsiderationm for the grant of such 2ranchise,
which emount is ropresented by the Soutkh Coast Gaz Coxpany to have
been ¥ 25.00 and shall have received Ifrom the Rsilrosd Comdssion
o supplomentsl order declsring tast such stipulatliom hes been filed
4n form catisfactory to +the Railroad Commission.

L™ IS EEREBY ORDERED that the South Cosst Gas Company be, and
it s heredy, authorized to issue and sell for cash a2t not less then
per on or bofore December 3L, 1927, 50,000.00 por value of its com-
mon cépital stock and #%63,500.00 par value oL its sever vercent cum-
vlative preferred stock and oxpend of the vroceeds, if necessary,
en sxouwnt not exceeding fifteen percent of the par value of the stock
S0ld %o »ay the cost o2 selling said stock, including comrwissions and
a1l other expemses incident to such sale.  Lhe romsinder of the pro-
coeds and such portion of the fifteen percent not nceded for the pure
poses menvioned shall be deposited witk a bank or banks and expoended
only for such purposes as the Commission will hereafter authorize by
supplemental order or orders, it being wnderstood that sald proceeds
will be used to pey the cost of acquiring and constructuing the gss
plant referred %o in the foregoing opinionm, vrovided that 32500. of
soid proceeds may be forthwith paid to Curtis Z. i#1lin%, as payment
for the resl property, referred to in the foregoing opinion and which
ke khes agreed to transier £0 appiicante.

L7 1S IUTEDY FURTASR ORDERZD thet South Coast Gse Company may
asswme the payment ol thé 2,000, soven percent note secured by &
trust deed which is a lien on %tho property whick it intends to ac~-
guire Lrom Curtis T. Flint.

I IS HEREBY FURTESR ORDIRED that the South Coast Gas Company
be, xd it is herebdy, directed to file with the Railrocad Commission




the Zolldwing schedule of rates; -

Gross Not
Mrst 500 cun. ft.(Minimum) sle60  8l.50
Next 4500 cu.ft. 2.10 2.00 per 1000 cu.ft.
Next 5000' cu-ft- 1&?5 1-65 per 1000 cu.lte -
Next 10000 cm.fte 140 1.30 per 1000 cu.ft.
Next 20000 cu.ft. 1.30 1.20 per 1000 cu.ft.
ALl over 40000 c¢m.ft. 1.05 1.00 per 1000 cu.ft.

Net rates %o apply to all bills raid on or before the tenth.of

the month next following date of ville

726 company shall also file rules and regulations to govern its re=-
lations with coxsumers.

LT 1S EZREBY FURTEER ORDIRED that this application insofar as
involves the issuwe of ©16,500. of preferred stock be, and the same
hereby, dismissed without prejudice.

LT IS EERERY LURTEER ORDZRED thet the authority hereln grante-
ed zhall become cffective when applicant has psid the ninimum fee pre~
seribed by Section 57 of the fublic utilities Act, which fee i3 ¥25.,
and tha; Soutk co=st Gas Company shall keep suck record of the issue,
sele and delivexry of the stock herein authorized and c¢f the disposi-
tion o?f the procecds as will ensble it to file on or before the 25th
day o0f each month & verified revort, as required by the Railroad Com=-
miscion’s Goneral Order No. 24, which order insofer as spplicable, is

rade a part of this order.
DAYED at San Yrancisco, Celifornia, this ?ﬁgé:: day of

July, 1927. | M
), I -

h—

Tormissioners.




